## 506228782 08/31/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6275526

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IGOR ALEYNIKOV	08/21/2020
ZACHARY B. HARRIS	08/21/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMSTED RAIL COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	311 SOUTH WACKER
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17007317

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (314)584-4062

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 314-584-4080

Email: docket@splglaw.com

Correspondent Name: THE SMALL PATENT LAW GROUP LLC

Address Line 1: 225 S. MERAMEC AVE.

Address Line 2: SUITE 725

Address Line 4: ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASF083-US (820-113US)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOSEPH M. BUTSCHER
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph M. Butscher/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=ASF083-US-Assignment-31AUG2020#page1.tif source=ASF083-US-Assignment-31AUG2020#page2.tif source=ASF083-US-Assignment-31AUG2020#page3.tif source=ASF083-US-Assignment-31AUG2020#page4.tif

PATENT 506228782 REEL: 053642 FRAME: 0843

**ASSIGNMENT** 

Igor Aleynikov, of St. Louis, State of Missouri, and Zachary B. Harris, of

Edwardsville, State of Illinois ("Assignor"), for good and valuable consideration, the

receipt of which Assignor hereby acknowledges, has assigned and does hereby assign the

entire right, title, and interest in a United States Patent Application titled:

DOUBLE FRICTION DRAFT GEAR ASSEMBLY

identified by attorney docket number ASF083-US (820-113US), and, which claims priority

benefits from United States Provisional Patent Application No. 62/988,435, filed March

12, 2020 ("the Application"), and in all inventions disclosed and depicted therein to

Amsted Rail Company, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the

State of Delaware, having an office and place of business at 311 South Wacker, Suite 5300,

Chicago, Illinois 60606, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ("Assignee"). By

this Assignment, Assignor assigns to Assignee all patent and all convention and treaty

rights of all kinds in the Application and for all subject matter disclosed and depicted

therein in all countries throughout the world. This includes the right to claim priority

from the Application, and all rights in and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, and

divisional application, and any reissue or re-examination as to any patent issuing

therefrom, and all rights of action and rights to recover damage for past infringements.

Assignor covenants and agrees to sign all documents necessary to secure all said

patents and rights, and to assist Assignee in the prosecution of the Application and in the

making and prosecution of all subsequent applications claiming priority thereto that have

PATENT REEL: 053642 FRAME: 0844

Case No.: ASF083-US (820-0113US1)

been made or that Assignee may elect to make covering the inventions disclosed in the

Application.

Assignor hereby covenants with Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal

representatives that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any

adverse assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance, and that they have

the full right to convey to the same in manner and form as herein expressed.

Assignor hereby grants the Assignee and/or its attorneys, the power to insert into

this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for

recordation of this Assignment.

2

PATENT REEL: 053642 FRAME: 0845

Case No.: ASF083-US (820-0113US1)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand on this 21 day of
August, 2020.
Igor Aleynikov
STATE OF Illinois  COUNTY OF Madison  Ss.
I, Hather Toney, a Notary Public in and for the County and State
aforesaid, do hereby certify that Igor Aleynikov personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for
the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this $\frac{2 57}{2}$ day
of August, 20 <u>20.</u> Hugher Toney  Notary Public
OFFICIAL SEAL Heather M. Toney NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires Feb. 18, 2024

Case No.: ASF083-US (820-0113US1)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set his hand on this day of
Angust 212, 20 20.
Jelm 13 hem
Zachary B. Harris
STATE OF THINOIS  SS.
COUNTY OF Madison ) ss.
I, Heather Toney, a Notary Public in and for the County and State
aforesaid, do hereby certify that Zachary B. Harris personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and
voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal this day
of August, 2020.
Notary Public
OFFICIAL SEAL Heather M. Toney NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires Feb. 18, 2024